

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ♦ —————  
**BRIDGET HARDT,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**RELIANCE STANDARD  
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,**

*Respondent.*

————— ♦ —————  
**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

————— ♦ —————  
**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**  
————— ♦ —————

**Ann K. Sullivan  
Elaine Inman Hogan  
CRENSHAW, WARE  
& MARTIN, P.L.C.  
1200 Bank of America Center  
Norfolk, VA 23510  
(757) 623-3000  
asullivan@cwm-law.com**

**John R. Ates\*  
Counsel of Record  
ATES LAW FIRM, P.C.  
1800 Diagonal Road  
Suite 600  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 647-7501  
j.ates@ateslaw.com**

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**February 25, 2010**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
DECISIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
1. ERISA and Its Fee-Shifting Provision .....	2
2. Hardt’s Disability and Claim for Benefits .....	3
3. District Court Proceedings and Fee Award in Hardt’s Favor .....	5
4. The Fourth Circuit’s Ruling .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	16

I. ERISA Section 502(g)(1) Authorizes Courts to Use Their Discretion to Determine Whether to Award Fees and Does Not Limit Fees Only to a “Prevailing Party” .....	16
A. “Prevailing Party” Is a Well-Established Legal Term of Art, and Its Absence in a Fee-Shifting Statute Has Clear Meaning.....	17
B. Congress Twice Declined to Incorporate a <i>Buckhannon</i> “Prevailing Party” Standard into Section 502(g)(1) .....	20
1. Congress Chose Not to Incorporate a “Prevailing Party” Requirement When Enacting ERISA .....	20
2. Congress Chose Not to Incorporate a “Prevailing Party” Requirement When Amending and Reenacting the Fee-Shifting Provision at Issue.....	22
C. Reading a “Prevailing Party” Requirement into Section 502(g)(1) Would Upset ERISA’s Carefully Crafted Enforcement Scheme .....	27

D. The Express Goal of ERISA’s Fee Provision to Prevent Under-Enforcement of Beneficiaries’ Rights Supports the Plain Meaning of the Statute.....	29
E. ERISA Is Informed By the Historical Backdrop of Trust Law, Which Provided Courts Discretion to Award Fees and Costs to Either Party, Not Only to “Prevailing Parties” .....	32
F. The Five-Factor Test Is a Well-Established, Appropriate Guide for the Exercise of a Court’s Discretion in Awarding Fees to Either Party Under ERISA.....	35
II. Hardt Should Have Been Awarded Fees Under Established Precedent, Even If This Court Imposes a Prerequisite to the Five-Factor Test .....	38
A. Hardt Satisfies the Standard for Awarding Fees Set Forth in <i>Ruckelshaus</i> .....	38
B. Hardt Satisfies a “Prevailing Party” Standard for Awarding Fees.....	40
1. A Judicially-Ordered Remand Is Sufficient To Qualify for Fees Under ERISA.....	40

2. Hardt Satisfies the Prevailing Party Standard in <i>Buckhannon</i> .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	50
APPENDIX	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981) .....	32
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	34
<i>Association of California Water Agencies v. Evans</i> , 386 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 39
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	25
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the Hotel &amp; Rest. Emples. Local 25 v. JPR, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	25
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007) .....	32
<i>Bowerman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 226 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health and Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Central States, Southeast &amp; Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 559 (1985) .....	32
<i>Chambless v. Masters, Mates &amp; Pilots Pension Plan,</i> 815 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid,</i> 490 U.S. 730 (1989) .....	20
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain,</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	20
<i>Crandon v. United States,</i> 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	29
<i>Dada v. Mukasey,</i> --- U.S. ---, 128 S. Ct. 2307 (2008).....	29
<i>Dardovitch v. Halzman, et al.,</i> 190 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Dolan v. Postal Service,</i> 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....	29
<i>Eddy v. Colonial Life Ins. Co. of America,</i> 59 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</i> 489 U.S. 101 (1989) .....	32
<i>Flom v. Holly Corp.,</i> 276 Fed. Appx. 615 (9th Cir. 2008).....	44

<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust,</i> 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	32
<i>Freeman v. Continental Ins. Co.,</i> 996 F.2d 1116 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Gaeth v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.,</i> 538 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Gibbs v. Gibbs,</i> 210 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	16, 22, 35
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States,</i> 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....	29
<i>Goldstein v. Moatz,</i> 445 F.3d 747 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	11, 12
<i>Gray v. New Eng. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.,</i> 792 F.2d 251 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs.,</i> --- U.S. ---, 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009) .....	24
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	19, 39
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,</i> 540 F. Supp. 2d 656 (E.D. Va. 2008) .....	1
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,</i> 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	28

<i>In re Catell's Estate</i> , 38 A.2d 466 (Del.Ch.Ct.1944) .....	33
<i>Iron Workers Local # 272 v. Bowen</i> , 624 F.2d 1255 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	36
<i>Laborers Health and Welfare Trust Fund for Northern California, et al. v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988) .....	25-26
<i>Loggerhead Turtle v. County Council of Volusia County</i> , 307 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	19, 39
<i>Marquardt v. N. Am. Car Corp.</i> , 652 F.2d 715 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	30
<i>Martin v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Va., Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 1201 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	2, 14, 27, 30
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	27, 28
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , --- U.S. ---, 128 S. Ct. 2343 (2008) .....	40, 41
<i>Miles v. New York State Teamsters Conference, Pension and Retirement Fund Employee Pension Benefit Plan</i> , 698 F.2d 593 (2d Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 829 (1983) .....	36

<i>Miller v. United Welfare Fund</i> , 72 F.3d 1066 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17, 24
<i>Mizzell v. Provident Life and Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 32 Fed. Appx. 325 (9th Cir. 2002).....	43, 44
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	27
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981) .....	35
<i>Ohio River Valley Environmental Coalition, Inc. v. Green Valley Coal Co.</i> , 511 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	19, 39, 40
<i>Paese v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 435 (2d Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	3, 14, 27, 29
<i>Quesinberry v. Life Ins. Co. of N. America</i> , 987 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	9, 36
<i>Robertson v. Guiliani</i> , 346 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2003).....	47

<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981) .....	20
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salovaara v. Eckert</i> , 222 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Sansevera v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 859 F. Supp. 106 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	43, 48
<i>Sec. of Dept. of Labor v. King</i> , 775 F.2d 666 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>Shalala v. Schaefer</i> , 509 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	19, 39
<i>Smith v. CMTA-IAM Pension Trust</i> , 746 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>Sullivan v. Hudson</i> , 490 U.S. 877 (1989) .....	41, 45
<i>Texas State Teachers Assn. v.</i> <i>Garland Independent School Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989) .....	43, 45
<i>Truesdell v. Phila. Hous. Auth.</i> , 290 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002).....	46

<i>Varity Corporation v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	28
--	----

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 504(a)(1) (1976 ed., Supp. V).....	21
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(5).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2412 .....	41
29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	2, 29
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1) .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) .....	28
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1).....	43
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	27, 28
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	28
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

29 U.S.C. § 1133..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) ..... 32

29 U.S.C. § 1145..... 23

29 U.S.C. § 1451(e) ..... 23

29 U.S.C. § 1370(e)(1)..... 23

42 U.S.C. § 405(g) ..... 42

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 215 § 45 ..... 34

**RULE**

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2..... 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

120 Cong. Rec. 29942 (1974) ..... 32

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) ..... 48

George Gleason Bogert & George Taylor  
 Bogert, *The Law of Trusts & Trustees*  
 (rev. 2d ed. 1998) ..... 33, 37

H.R. Rep. 90-1867 (Sept. 5, 1968)..... 21

H.R. Rep. 93-533 (Oct. 2, 1973), *reprinted in*,  
 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N 4639 ..... 33

*Hearing Before the General Subcommittee on Labor of the Committee on Education and Labor* (Washington, D.C. February 27, 1973) (statement of Ralph Nader and Karen Ferguson, Public Research Group, Washington, DC), *reprinted in*, 19-A Arnold & Porter, *Arnold & Porter Legislative History: Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974* (1993), at 249, 270 ..... 22

*Hearing Before the General Subcommittee on Labor of the Committee on Education and Labor* (Washington, D.C. February 27, 1973) (statement of Stetson B. Harman, President, Trust Division, The American Bankers Association), *reprinted in*, 19-A Arnold & Porter, *Arnold & Porter Legislative History: Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974* (1993), at 164 ..... 21, 22

S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970) ..... 19, 39

S. Rep. No. 127, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 35, *reprinted in*, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838..... 33

Samuel R. Berger, *Court Awarded Attorneys' Fees: What Is Reasonable?*, 126 Pa. L. Rev. 281 (1977)..... 21

Senate Committee on Labor and Human Resources, 96th Cong., 2d Sess., S. 1076: The Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980: Summary and Analysis of Consideration (Comm. Print 1980)..... 25

Uniform Trust Code § 1004..... 34
